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1 – KIT CONTENT 
 

Kit overview 
 

The tandem wheel kit adds two additional rear wheels (6) that improves the rake’s ability to 
track over uneven terrain 

 



Kit contents – SPARE LIST 
 

REAR TANDEMS PART NO 250.441 
ITEM Q.ty PART NO DESCRIPTION NOTE 

1 2 250.353 SUPPORT   
2 1 250.354 RH SUPPORT   
3 1 250.355 LH SUPPORT   
4 4 610.806 BUSHING ø40-44x30   
5 2 220.198 PIN ø40   
6 2 220.469 WASHER ø21-56x6   
7 2 600.259 SPRING WASHER ø21 DIN 127B  

8 2 610.931 SCREW M20x1,5x35 DIN 961   
9 2 610.808 GREASE NIPPLE M8x90°   
10 2 600.281 WHEEL ASSY (GRAY RIM)  

11 10 600.289 NUT M16x1,5   



2 – SAFETY INFORMATION 
Safety rules 

Personal safety 

This is safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal injury 
hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible 
death or injury. 

Throughout this manual you will find the signal words DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION 
followed by special instructions. These precautions are intended for the personal safety of you and 
those working with you. 

 

Read and understand all the safety messages in this manual before you operate or service the 
machine. 

 

DANGER indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, will result in death or serious 
injury.  

WARNING indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury. 

CAUTION indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in minor or 
moderate injury. 

 

FAILURE TO FOLLOW DANGER, WARNING, AND CAUTION MESSAGES COULD RESULT IN 
DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY. 

Machine safety 

NOTICE: Notice indicates a situation that, if not avoided, could result in machine or property 
damage 

Throughout this manual you will find the signal words Notice followed by special instructions to 
prevent machine or property damage. The word Notice is used to address practices not related to 
personal safety. 

Information 

NOTE: Note indicates additional information that clarifies steps, procedures, or other information 
in this manual. 

Throughout this manual you will find the signal words Note followed by additional information about 
a step, procedure, or other information in the manual. The word Note is not intended to address 
personal safety or property damage. 



Torque – Minimum tightening torques for normal assembly 

NOTE: In the metric tables, nominal size M4 through M8 hardware torque specifications 
are shown as a Newton-meters (pound-inches) numerical value. 

Nominal size M10 through M24 hardware torque specifications are shown as a Newton 
meters (pound-feet) numerical value. 

Metric non-flanged hardware 

 

Metric flanged hardware 



NOTE: In the Imperial units tables, the nominal size, 1/4 (0.25) in (inch) and 5/16 (0.3125) 
in (inch) hardware torque specifications are shown as a Newton meters (pound-inches) 
numerical value. 

Nominal sizes 3/8 (0.375) in (inch) through 1 (1.0) in (inch) hardware torque specifications 
are shown as a Newton meters (pound-feet) numerical value. 

Inch non-flanged hardware 

Inch flanged hardware 



4 – ASSEMBLY 
Tandem wheels - Install 

1. Install wheel chocks in front of and behind the opposite wheel to prevent unintentional machine 
movement when you support the machine off the ground 

2. Raise the rake arm to lift the tire off the ground 
a minimum of 152mm (6 in).  

3. Place a jack stand a distance of 457mm (18 in) 
from the rear wheel to support the machine at 
location (A). 

4. Remove the five M16 wheel nuts and the 
wheels. 

 

5. Remove the hardware (A) that holds the hub 
assembly in place. 

 

6. Install the axle support (1) onto the rear frame 
leg with the M16x50 bolts (B) and M16 nuts (C) 
that were taken off old axle support. 

NOTICE: The bolts must be installed with the nuts on 
top with the bolts coming up through the bottom so they 
don’t interfere with the tandem axle assembly. 

7. Securely tighten the hardware. 

 



8. Install the bushings (5) into the hub pivot 
assembly (2). 

9. Install the hub pivot assembly into the 
support (1), and then slide the pin (4) 
through the hole in the axle support and 
pivot assembly.  

10. Install one M20x35 bolt (9) with one lock 
washer (8) and one 21mm x 56mm x 6 mm 
washer (7) into the end of the pin (4). 

11. Securely tighten the hardware. 

12. Install the grease fitting (10) into the pin (4). 

 

13. Reinstall the front wheel (B) and lug nuts 
(11). 

14. Install the rear wheel (6) and lug nuts (C) 

15. Torque the wheel hardware in a circular 
pattern to 245 N*m (180 lb ft). 

16. Lubricate the pivot assembly (A) 

 

17. Repeat the installation process for the opposite side. 
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